

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

_____	)	
SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH	)	
AL SHIMARI, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Case No. 1:08-CV-00827-GBL-JFA
	)	
v.	)	
	)	<b>PUBLIC VERSION</b>
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**REPLY OF DEFENDANT CACI PREMIER  
TECHNOLOGY, INC., IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO  
DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

Savannah E. Marion (Virginia Bar No. 80648)  
John F. O'Connor (Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Linda C. Bailey (Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 429-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902

*Counsel for Defendant CACI Premier  
Technology, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION MISCHARACTERIZES THE RECORD .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the Testimony of Military Officers Concerning the Military’s Plenary Control Over Interrogation Operations.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the Witness Testimony Concerning the Role of CACI PT’s Administrative Site Lead and Other Administrative Personnel.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. Plaintiffs Misrepresent the Interactions Between CACI PT Interrogators and Military Police Personnel .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>D. Plaintiffs Misrepresent the One Possible Interaction Between a Plaintiff and a CACI PT Interrogator .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>E. The Government Reports Cited By Plaintiffs Do Not Undermine CACI PT’s Political Question Arguments.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>III. ANALYSIS .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>A. There Is No Basis For Deferring a Ruling on Justiciability.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B. The Military Exercised Plenary and Direct Control Over CACI PT Interrogators .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>C. Plaintiffs’ Claims “Would Require the Judiciary to Question Actual, Sensitive Judgments Made By the Military” .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>20</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A Society Without a Name v. Virginia</i> , 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	1, 16, 17
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Techs.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 101 (E.D. Va. 2004) .....	13
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Svcs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 688 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<b>CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 208.18 (2014) .....	19-20
<b>INTERNET</b>	
<a href="http://www.intelligence.senate.gov/study2014/executive-summary.pdf">http://www.intelligence.senate.gov/study2014/executive-summary.pdf</a> .....	15
